MONOBLOCK
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
SDM143
2 DAT009A
Features
6th edition February 2001:
This edition supercedes all prior documents.
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed 2 sections monoblock valve are used in Front Loader application with open center and

1.
SDM143/ 2 -- P (XG -- 175) / 1 13 SL / 18MASL . P1(G3 -- 100) / AET -- SAE -- <CVN> *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
2--P 5KC1877000 2 sections
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VMP140 pilot operated pressure relief valvetype X (standard)
(XG--175) X134211175 Range 25 to 250 bar / 360 to 3600 psi
standard setting 175 bar / 2500 psi
VMD140 direct pressure relief valve type Y
(YG3--175) X134121175 Range 125 to 250 bar / 1800 to 3600 psi
standard setting 175 bar / 2500 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min -- 2.6 US gpm flow.
SV XTAP530590 Relief valve blanking plug
TYPE CODE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 3CU1310120 Double acting, 3 postions, A and B closed in
neutral position with positioner kit 8MA
4 positions, A and B to tank in 4th positions
(float) with positioner kit 13
4.
13
8MA
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8MA 5V08108240 With spring return in neutral position
13 5V13108040 With detent in position 3 and spring return in
neutral position
SV
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
Include body, seals, rings and load check valves.
1st section 2nd section
1.
2.
X
Description example:
Pressure relief valve setting in bar Port relief valve setting in bar
SDM143
9DAT009A
7. Hydraulic circuit page 6
6. Port relief options page 14
5. ”B” side options page 13
Ordering codes
7.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Anti--shock valve
P(G3--100) 3XCAR208113 Range 100 to 250 bar / from 1450 to 3600 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
P(G4--200) 3XCAR208114 Range 200 to 315 bar / from 2900 to 4600 psi
standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Anti--shock and anti--cavitation valve
U(G2--63) XCAR308112 Range63 to 125 bar / from 900 to 1800 psi
standard setting 63 bar / 900 psi
U(G3--100) XCAR308115 Range 100 to 250 bar / from 1450 to 3600 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
U(G4--200) XCAR308114 Range 200 to 315 bar / from 2900 to 4600 psi
standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min -- 2.6 US gpm flow.
C XCAR408110 Anti--cavitation
P3T 3XTAP524290 A and B ports valve blanking plugs
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
SL -- Without control
TQ 5TEL108220 Cable control
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AET 3XTAP732201 Open center
AE XGIU532661 SAE 12 female carry--over sleeve*
AET
6.
5.
P
U
C
P3T
SL
3.
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to UN- UNF thread.
TQ
AE
SV: relief valve blanking plug
Pilot operated pressure relief valve
Inlet relief options
0
100
200
300
0 30 60 90
Flow
P
re
ss
ur
e
Range setting
5 10 15 20
3000
2000
1000
4000
(l/min)
(psi)
(bar)
(US gpm)
0.35”
RESPONSE TIME
10%
16
0
ba
r
23
00
ps
i90%
95%
105%
P
re
ss
ur
e
Time (”)
(% ∆P)
Response time
VMP140 ( X G -- 175 )
Pressure setting in bar (standard 175 -- 2500 psi)
Performance data
Adjustment type
Adjustment type (G, Z)
max 39
1.54
Wrench 27
42 Nm / 31 lbft
Wrench 13
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft